राजेन्द्र आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान

(झारखण्ड सरकार का एक स्वयतशासी संस्थान) राँची-834009 (झारखण्ड) दरभाषः 0651-2541533, फैक्सः 0651-2540629,

E-mail: rimsranchi@rediffmail.com



RAJENDRA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES

(An Autonomous Institute under Govt. of Jharkhand)
Ranchi-834009 (Jharkhand)

Phone: 0651-2541533, Fax: 0651-2540629,

Email: rimsranchi@rediffmail.com

Dated 20/07/2021

Subject: Purchase of X-Ray And CT Films , Make- Konica Minolta on Proprietary Item Basis:

As per demand received from the department of Radiology for procurement of X-Ray And CT Films. Make- Konica Minolta on Proprietary Item Basis. The Product is proprietary product of M/S AGFA Healthcare India Private Limited, Fujifilm India Private Limited., Konica Minolta Healthcare India Pvt. Ltd. The Proprietary article certificate (PAC) and authorization certificate to M/S El-Med-Imaging. Add- Mig B-77, Housing Colony, Dhanbad-826001.India from the firm forwarded by the end user department are attached and uploaded on the website.

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to all firms to submit the objections, with respect to the proprietary nature of the product, offer rate and authorization, if any within 15 days from the date of issue / uploading of the notification. Please give reference no 3/6/ C dated 20/7/04. The comments should be sent to the receipt pin-834009 Ranchi section Administrative building RIMS Bariatu, rddrsuresh@gmail.com torimsranchi@rediffmail.com and CC to are no comments or offer and the case will be decided on merit.

Enclosures: Related Documents

- 1. Proprietary Article Certificate (PAC from the principle firm)
- 2. Offer Rate from the principle Firm
- 3. Authorization Certificate.

Medical Superintendent,

Rajendra Institude of Medical Sciences, Ranchi.

7) (4)

KONICA MINOLTA

OLD - CR-SYSTEM

GSTIN 20AFZPG6276N17R



A A A A A S ELLIPS

EL-MED-IMAGING A House of Medical Equipments & Turnkey Projects

Annexure-I

UNDERTAKING

To

The Director/Head of the Department (Radiology),

RIMS, Ranchi Sir/Madam,

I, undersigned Shrikant Gupta (name) Proprietor (designation), duly authorized representative of EL-MED-IMAGING(name of Proprietorship/Firm/Company/Agency) hereby undertake, affirm, confirm and declare that

 Undersigned is fully competent and authorized from Proprietorship /Firm /Company/Agency to make this undertaking to bind such

Proprietorship/Firm/Company/Agency.

- 2. All details/information/documents furnished by Proprietorship /Firm/ Company/Agency in provided are true and correct in all are aspects and I/we hold the responsibility for the same.
- Proprietorship/Firm/Company/Agency is fully solvent and legally /financially competent.
- Proprietorship/Firm/Company/Agency is duly registered under various relevant government notifications and all dues have been paid as on date.
- The Undersigned certify that the rates quoted by me/us are valid and binding on me/us for acceptance till the validity. Rate quoted as per requirement pack size.
- 6. I/We also certify that firm will be supplied the item / consumables/ Equipment as per the specification, requisite quality & quantity given by Rims, Ranchi and also abide all the terms & condition stipulated in supply order.
- 7. The articles shall be of the best quality and of the kind as per the requirement of the institution. The decision of the Director, RIMS, Ranchi, India (herein after called the said officer and end user department) as regard to the quality and kind of article shall be final and binding on me/us.
- I/We undertake to arrange for a demonstration of the Equipment/item/ Consumables. Failure to arrange for a demonstration on the given date may lead to cancellation of award.

PRegd. Office: MIG B-77, Housing Colony, Dhanbad 826001, Jharkhand 9708038151 9708038152 et_med2005@rediffmail.com

3) Deplace for

GSTIN: 20AFZPG6276N1ZR



EL-MED-IMAGING A House of Medical Equipments & Turnkey Projects

Cost of such demonstration shall be borne by me/us. I/We undertake to supply the all Literature (Log Book/ Maintenance Record/ Troubleshooting / Operation Manuals etc.) supplied with each Equipment/ item/ Consumables by Principal Manufacturer in Original to Rims, Ranchi.

9. I/we undertake to supply the ordered items within stipulated period and if fail to supply during the stipulated period The Director RIMS, Ranchi has full power to imposed patently and take necessary action.

10. I/We declare that no legal/financial irregularities/No criminal case/ Police case are pending against the proprietor Partner/Director of the tendering firm or manufacturer.

11.Proprietorship/Firm/Company/Agency has not quoted price in this Tender higher than one at which goods/services were previously supplied to any government Institute/ Organization/ reputed Private Organization or DGS&D/GEM rate in recent years. If at any stage it is found that the firm

(bidder) has quoted lower rates to any Govt. / Private Institute, Bidder shall be liable to payback access value to Rims, Ranchi. Rims, Ranchi further reserves right to impose suitable penalty shall be made by competent authority Rims, Ranchi.

12. I/We undertake that if the rates of any items are lowered due to any reason, I will charge the lower rates.

Undertaking (Fall Clause) I, SHRIKANT GUPTA hereby undertake that if

any reduction in ours price or sells or even offers to sell the contracted goods of identical specification and terms and conditions to that of the contract, at a price lower than the contract price, to any person or organization during the currency of the contract the contract price will be automatically reduced with effect from that date for all the subsequent supplies under the contract and the contract amended accordingly. Any excess amount charged will be deposited back.

13. I/We undertake that the items supplied are as per Make/Model /Catalogue/ technical literature description.

14. I /we here by undertake to provide price justification and authorization whenever asked during the period of contract/validity.

 I/We further undertake that none of the Proprietor/Partners/Directors of the firm was or is Proprietor or Partner or Director of any firm with

8-77, Housing Colony, Dhanbad 826001, Jharkhand 📞 9708038151| 9708038152 🔊 el_med2005@rediffmail.com

GSTIN, ZIAFZPG6276N1ZR



EL-MED-IMAGING A House of Medical Equipments & Turnkey Projects

whom the Government have banned /suspended business dealings. I/We further undertake to report to the RIMS Ranchi immediately after we are informed but in any case not later 15 days, if any firm in which Proprietor/Partners/Directors are Proprietor or Partner or Director of such a firm which is banned/suspended in future during the currency of the Contract with you.

- 16. I/We also confirm that whenever The Director Rims, Ranchi, India and competent authority ask for any documents and certificate related proprietorship/ Price related etc (on requirement basis) for clarification etc at any time we will provide them.
- 17. I/We also confirm that we have neither set any terms & condition nor there is any deviation taken from the condition of Rims, Ranchi Reagent's specification either Technical or commercial.
- 18. I/We also confirm that any expired or unused reagent will be replaced or refunded by us.
- 19. I/We also confirm that The Product and Reagent in original packing of the manufacturer and not refilled are provided by us.
- 20. I/We also confirm that After the supply of the items, I will submit three copies of the bills along with These Certificate:-
 - (i) Low rate certificate. I/We have to give a certificate that I/We are not supplying items below this quoted rate to any other Government Institution. Vendor should be inform in case of price reduction and order copy will be revised accordingly.
 - (ii) I/We have to give a certificate that the rate of GST / Tax is charging in bill is as per the state / central / inter / product / HSN Code / etc...... Are correct. However in case if it is found that wrong rate of GST / Tax has been charged, I/We will be responsible we will do for it is rectification.
 - (iii) I/We (EL-MED-IMAGING) Certify that the factory of the manufacturer of the medicine & chemical of supplier is not closed. There is no. legal Investigation going on regarding production and product quality nor it has been found guilty in the past.
- 21. I/We here by certify than item /consumables /Equipment (must meet with technical specification and quality) are offered by us are made in India. If there is any item of foreign origin than the reason is that Proprietary Items (Kindly submit valid documentary evidence in support)(Digital X-Ray Film).(Declaration for Local Content)

77, Housing Colony, Dhanbad 826001, Jharkhand 🕓 9708038151 9708038152 🎕 et_med2005@rediffmail.com

www.clmed.in



EL-MED-IMAGING

- 22. We have read (GFR 2017 Rule 144 (XI)) & the clause regarding restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a county which shares a land border with India and on sub-contracting to contractors from such a country; and solemnly certify that we are not from such a county, we have no Business dealing with these countries. It is to declare that if, our bid/offer is accepted by the purchaser, as per undertaking given by us as per aforementioned points on the basis of certificate are found to be false, in such case this would be a ground for immediate termination of our bid/offer and further legal action in accordance with the law to be initiating on us by the procuring entity i.e. RIMS, Ranchi.
- 23. We also hereby certify that we are the authorized distributer of Konica Minolta HealthCare India Pvt. Ltd. (Principle firm Name). And authorization is valid upto 31/03/2025.
- 24. I/We here declare that we must follow order instruction which is given in purchase order.
- 25. I pledge and solemnly affirm that the information submitted by us is true to the best of my knowledge and belief. I further pledge and solemnly affirm that nothing has been concealed by me and if anything adverse comes to the notice of purchaser during the validity period The Director, Rims, Ranchi (India) will have full authority to take appropriate action as he/she may deem fit.

(Signature of the Authorized person offirm)

Name: Shrikant Gupta

Phone no: 9708038151

Email: el_med2005@rediffmail.com

Designation with Seal of the Firm:



Regd. Office: MIG.B-77, Housing Colony, Dhanbad 826001, Jharkhand | 9708038151| 9708038152 el_med2005@rediffmail.com

3) Departs 4) Notes ferri



EL-MED-IMAGING A House of Medical Equipments & Turnkey Projects

UNDERTAKING

To, The Director RIMS, Ranchi JHARKHAND.

Date

: 28/5/2024

SUB: Undertaking against supply of Digital X-Ray Films.

Dear Sir,

We, **EL-MED-IMAGING** do hereby declare that presently we do not **stand blacklisted** by any Central or State Government organization or debarred from participating in tenders of such organization and are therefore eligible to participate in above tender.

We also declare that we have not quoted price higher than MRP.

Thanks with regards

For EL-MED-IMAGING

2. Suners 2. Perp 3. aralxo.





Date: 16.05.2024

PROPRIETARY ARTICLE CERTIFICATE (PAC) (For Chemicals, spare parts, consumables etc.)

- i) The Indented goods are manufactures by M/s. Konica Minolta Healthcare India Pvt Ltd.
- ii) Item Name: Dry Laser Film.
- iii) Model/Part/Catalogue No. Konica Minolta SD-Q.
- Reasons/Justification which makes the requirement Proprietary/No other make or model is acceptable for the following reason:

We hereby confirm Konica Minolta films are to be used in Konica Minolta Printer only.

All these films are proprietary in nature and are manufactured by Konica Minolta Inconly.

- It is certified that market survey has been done and found that no other manufacturer is manufacturing similar/equivalent specification which can fulfill the vital requirement of end user.
- It is certified that the purchase is proposed to be made on proprietary usage basis because any other material/equipment/instrument chemical etc if used will lead to deviation and affect the integrity/accuracy. Validity or analysis of the assignment/patient care.

Sign:

Name: Rajeev Joshi

Designation: General Manager - Sales

Giving shape to ideas

KONICA MINOLTA HEALTHCARE INDIA PVT. LTD. Office No. 201, 2nd Floor, "Atrium 2", Andheri Kurla Road, Chakala, Andheri (E), Mumbai: 400093. India

| Tel: +91e22-61916996 Email: sales@mi.konicaminolta.in Website: www.konicaminolta.in

1) Sureth

4). Neste Pers



GSTIN: 20AFZPG6276N1ZR



a www.elmed.in

EL-MED-IMAGING

A House of Medical Equipments & Turnkey Project

To,

16/05/2024

The Director/ HOD (Radiology)

RIMS, Ranchi.

Ref. No: Your Letter No. 104/RIMS, Ranchi Dt. 14/05/24

Sub: - Price offer for Dry Laser Film (Konica Minolta)

Dear Sir,

This is to inform you that, CR System (Make- Konica Minolta) running in your X-Ray department from more than 12yrs.

That this machine is out of CAMC (CAMC period is over more than 10yrs).

Being authorized dealer of Konica Minolta, we (EL-Med-Imaging) maintaining your CR System with our cost without any AMC/CMC.

Our Best Possible Price offer:

Effective from 01st April 2024

Size	10x12	08x10	14×17
Konica Minolta SD-Q	Rs.7500/-	Rs.4850/-	Rs.9500/-
	+ 12% GST	+ 12%GST	+12% GST

Thanks, with regards

EL MED IMAGING



Regd. Office: MIG B-77, Housing Colony, Dhanbad 826001, Jharkhand 9708038151 9708038152 el_med2005@rediffmail.com

2) Paper 3) Qualxo.





Date: 16.05.2024

To,

The Director,

RIMS, Ranchi.

Subject: Authority Letter for supply of Dry Laser Film for Konica Minolta CR system.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to the Konica Minolta CR system installed in RIMs, Ranchi. The Consumables like Konica Dry Laser Film are proprietary in nature and are manufactured by Konica Minolta inc. only.

We hereby authorize M/s EL-MED-IMAGING, MIG B/77, HOUSING COLONY, DHANBAD to Supply Consumables to your esteemed organization.

This authority letter is valid till 31.03.2025.

No other company is authorize other that M/s EL-MED-IMAGING, MIG B/77, HOUSING COLONY, DHANBAD to supply on behalf of us.

Thanking you and assuring you of our best services always.

For Konica Minolta Healthcare India Pvt Ltd

Rajeev Joshi

General Manager - Sales

Giving shape to ideas

KONICA MINOLTA HEALTHCARE INDIA PVT. LTD. Office No. 201, 2" Floor, "Atrium 2", Andheri Kurla Road, Chakaia, Andheri (E), Mumbai: 400093. India

2) Tagher 2) Dealer



Date: 16.05.2024

To,

The Director,

RIMS, Ranchi.

Subject: Proprietary nature of the FILMS to be used with Konica Minolta Printer.

Dear Sir,

This has reference to the Konica Minolta Printer installed in your esteemed Institute.

We hereby confirm Konica Minolta films are to be used in Konica Minolta Printer only.

All these films are proprietary in nature and are manufactured by Konica Minolta Inc only.

We, Konica Minolta Healthcare India Private Limited, are 100% subsidiary of Konica Minolta Inc. and are established and reputable manufacturers of CR, DR systems and DRY PRINTERS, Medical X-ray films, chemicals and other specialty Medical Films.

Assuring you of our best services.

For Konica Minolta Healthcare India Pvt. Ltd.

Rajeev Joshi

General Manager - Sales

Giving shape to ideas

KONICA MINOLTA HEALTHCARE INDIA PVT. LTD. Office No. 201, 2^{to p} Floor, "Atrium 2", Andheri Kurla Road, Chakala, Andheri (E), Mumbai: 400093; India

DPC Reading 123 51936900 Fax: +91-22-61916996 Email: sales@mi.konicaminolta.in Website: www.konicaminolta.in

3

राजेन्द्र आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान

हीरियम सम्भाग औ एक सरकाशासी सम्भाग रीची 834000 (हास्तपुण्ड) राजात 6651 2541533 हिस्स (651-2545626 E-mail rimstranchi@redifferall.com



contract to external con-

Department Name: Radiology

RAJENDRA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES

(An Autonomous Institute under Govt of Jharknand) Ranchi 834009 (Jharkhand) Phone 0651-2541533 Fax 0651-2546629 Email rimsranchi@rediffmail.com

Date

Letter No

(1)	Machine Establishment Date: 12 08 2011
(if)	Machine Condition Working/Not working: Not coaking
(iti)	AMC/CMC Done (Yes/No) N.6 Date:

Additional following Information (For Chemical Indenting)

DPC Members

2.) Qual xo: 2.) Alestor fening 28/5/2 4 HOD Signature

DR. SURESH KUMAR TOPPO

MD (RADIODIAGNOSIS)

PROFESSOR & HEAD OF DEPARTMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RADIOLOGY

BIMS, RANCH

राजेन्द्र आय्विज्ञान सरम्यान



Letter No

RAJENDRA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL

SCIENCES
A SERVINGE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO Empli vinsiance classification com

Department Name

Radielosy

PROPRIETARY ARTICLE CERTIFICATE (PAC)

(For Chemicals, spare parts, consumables etc.)

- The Indented goods are manufactured by M/s Konica Minotha
- Hem Name Konica Mineta Film
- Model Part Catalogue No Konica Mindta CRighten
- Reasons/Justification which makes the requirement Proprietary/No other make or model is acceptable for the following Reason College these items are compatible with (existing set of machine.

It is certified that market survey has been done and found that no other manufacturer is manufacturing similar/ equivalent specification which can fulfill the vital requirements of end user

It is certified that the purchase is proposed to be made on proprietary usage basis because any other material/equipment/ instrument chemical etc if used will lead to deviation and affect the integrity/ accuracy. Validity or analysis of the assignment/ patient care.

With name, Designation, Department and Hospital/Institute/DGHS/End Users/indenting Department

1. Dr. Særiesh Kuman Toppo. Pry & H.O.D. 2.) Mushaler 28/3/24

3) Dr. Anima R. Xalxo axalxo. 4. Dr. Rajeev Kr. Ranja Pajes 24 28/05/24

DR. SURESH KUMAR TOPPO MD (RADIODIAGNOSIS) PROFESSOR & HEAD OF DEPARTMENT DEPARTMENT OF RADIOLOGY RIMS RANCHI

(5)

राजेन्द्र आयुर्विज्ञान संस्थान

THOSE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY

TOTAL STREET OF THE PARTY OF



RAJENDRA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES

Ranch 334000 (Jharkmand)
Phone 0651 2541533 Fax 0651 2543629
Email (mstranch@/edifferancem)

Department of

File No

Date

'CERTIFICATE FOR REASONABILITY OF PRICE'

It is certified that the goods/equipment le Konica Minita Film

(Item Name) to be purchased are of the requisite quality quantity and specification and has to be purchased after following due purchase procedure of the Institute. The supplier recommended is reliable. The priced at the prevailing market rate and the purchased price against above mentioned tender/PAC is reasonable and recommended for the department.

DPC Members

2) Lester 2815 24 3) Michael Lais / 1/24 HOD Signature

DR. SURESH KUMAR TOPPO
MD (RADIODIAGNOSIS)
PROFESSOR & HEAD OF DEPARTMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RADIOLOGY
RIMS, RANCHI